MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 43

designated as the juvenile officer, 4 sergeants of police, and one identification officer, one police matron, one police clerk and such number of patrolmen, not to exceed one for each 900 of the population of the city, as the commission shall deem necessary, the entire personnel of which, as existing when this charter takes effect, shall continue subject to the provisions hereinafter contained.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 42

AN ACT Relating to Duties and Compensation of Council of Town of Oakland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 58, § 5, amended. The first sentence of section 5 of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1935 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Said council elected, as herein provided, shall enact all ordinances authorized by the Revised Statutes, chapter 90-A, section 3, subsection II, relating to enacting ordinances on public ways and other public property.'

- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1935, c. 58, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 58 of the private and special laws of 1935 is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 6. Compensation. Each councillor shall receive \$5 \$10 per diem when actually engaged in the performance of his duty as councillor, outside of regular monthly and special meetings, and his actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of his duties, these expenses to be paid by the town treasurer.'

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 43

AN ACT to Incorporate "The Maine Association of Life Underwriters, Incorporated."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporation and purposes. Harold Fralich, CLU, David Roberts, Harris Plaisted, CLU, Maurice Senechal, Leon Stover, Paul Magnussen, A. Clarke West, David Whorf, George Merkle, Lionel Labbe and John Cory and all persons who may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby created a corporation by the name of "The Maine Association of Life Underwriters, Incorporated", for the following purposes: To support and maintain the principles of legal reserve life insurance, to advance the public knowledge of legal reserve life insurance and its uses, to promote the adoption and application of higher standards of ethical conduct in the profession of life underwriting and in the business of life insurance, to increase the knowledge of agents concerning

CHAP. 45

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

legal reserve life insurance, its usage and its sale, to provide through this state association for coordinating the efforts of the several life underwriters associations of this State, to promote educational and legislative measures that are conducive to the welfare of the citizens of this State and the institute of life insurance, to promote and review literary achievements in the field of life insurance, and generally to promote the welfare of its members and the prosperity of the business of life insurance and its agents in the State of Maine, and by that name shall have the power to sue and be sued, and possess all the rights and privileges of corporations under the laws of the State of Maine.

- Sec. 2. Officers and bylaws. Said corporation may elect officers as it may deem necessary, and may adopt such constitution and bylaws, rules and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of this State, as it may deem proper for the management of its affairs, including the admissions, government and expulsion of its members.
- Sec. 3. First meeting. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any one of the persons named in this act by mailing notice of the time and place of such meeting to each of the persons named in this act at least one week prior to such meeting.
- Sec. 4. Recording certificates; fees. Before commencing business, the corporation shall make and record a certificate of incorporation in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54, section 4, within the time limit expressed and pay the fees required by said section.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 44

AN ACT Prohibiting Anchored Boats in Earley Salmon Pool, Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Anchored boats in Earley Salmon Pool; prohibited. The use of anchored boats during the legal fishing season is prohibited in the Earley Salmon Pool in the Wilson River, Piscataquis County, from the head of the island to Earley's Falls.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 45

AN ACT Relating to Retirement Benefits for Members of the Lewiston Police Department and Members of the Lewiston Fire Department and Pensions for Their Beneficiaries.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. XI, § 21, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 21 of Article XI of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939,